1©2020 Renesas Electronics Corporation February 28, 2020
Description
The 9DBL0442 / 9DBL0452 devices are 3.3V members of
Renesas’ Full-Featured PCIe family. The 9DBL0442 / 9DBL0452
supports PCIe Gen1–4 Common Clocked (CC) and PCIe
Separate Reference Independent Spread (SRIS) systems. It
offers a choice of integrated output terminations providing direct
connection to 85Ω or 100Ω transmission lines. The 9DBL04P2 can

18©2020 Renesas Electronics Corporation February 28, 2020
9DBL0442 / 9DBL0452 Datasheet
Ordering Information
“LF” suffix to the part number are the Pb-Free configuration and are RoHS compliant.
“B” is the device revision designator (will not correlate with the datasheet revision).
“xxx” is a unique factory assigned number to identify a particular default configuration.
Revision History
Part / Order Number Notes Shipping Packaging Package Temperature
9DBL0442BKILF Trays 32-VFQFPN -40 to +85° C
9DBL0442BKILFT Tape and Reel 32-VFQFPN -40 to +85° C
9DBL0452BKILF Trays 32-VFQFPN -40 to +85° C
9DBL0452BKILFT Tape and Reel 32-VFQFPN -40 to +85° C
9DBL04P2BxxxKILF Trays 32-VFQFPN -40 to +85° C
9DBL04P2BxxxKILFT Tape and Reel 32-VFQFPN -40 to +85° C
100Ω
85Ω
Factory configurable. Contact
Renesas for addtional information.
Issue Date Description
February 28, 2020
1. Corrected "Control Function" descriptions in Bytes 12-15, 18.
2. Add missing page numbers.
February 22, 2017 Replaced POD drawing from P3 [3.10 EPAD] to P1 [3.15 EPAD] option.
February 8, 2017 Renamed datasheet to 9DBL0442 / 9DBL0452.
November 11, 2016 Corrected pin 32 to indicate an internal pull-down resistor, not a pull-up resistor.
June 21, 2016 Updated ESD from 2000V to 2500V.
June 14, 2016
1. Electrical Table and SMBus Updates/Corrections.